
TO 

FROM 

RE . . 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Fletcher Building 

101 Bast Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

MEMORANDUM 

APRIL 18, 1991 

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

SWAFFORD 

CLARK 

DIVISION OF 
DIVISION OF 

LEGAL SERVICES [ADAMS] ~ 
COMMUNICATIONS [AUSTIN]~ 

DOCKET NO. 910435-TC, 910436-TC, 910437-TC, 
'~O~JI-TC, 910439-TC, 910440-TC, 910441-TC, 
910442-TC, 910450-TC, 910452-TC, 910453-TC, 
910454-TC - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS 
FOR VIOLATION OF COMMISSION RULE 25-24.520, 1990 
ANNUAL REPORT REQUIREMENT AND COMMISSION RULE 25-
4.043 RESPONSE REQUIREMENT 

AGENDA PLACB ON APRIL 30, 1991 AGENDA - CONTROVERSIAL -
PARTIES MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES NONE 

CASE BACKGROUND 

The PATS providers listed in Table 1, Attachment A did not 
file annual reports for 1990 as required by Rule 25-24.520, 
Florida Administrative Code. A notice has been sent to ea~h non­
complying provider. A copy of the notice is attached hereto as 
Attachment B. No responses have been received from the providers 
listed in Table 1, Attachment A. 
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DIScuSSION OF ISSUE~ 

ISSUE 1: Should the pay telephone service (PATS) providers 
referenced in the above dockets be required to show cause why the 
Commission should not fine each of them $250 or, in the . 
alternative, why these PATS providers should not have their 
certificates revoked for failure to comply with Rule 25-24 . 520, 
Florida Administrative Code requiring annual reports, and Rule 
25-~.043, requiring responses to Comaission inquiries? 

BECQMMENPATION: Yes, staff recommends that each of the 
referenced companies be required to show cause why they should 
not be fined or, in the alternative, have their certificate 
revoked for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.520 and Rule 25-
4 .043, Florida Administrative Code. 

STAPP ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the filing of annual reports with the Commission,· by 
January 31st. Rule 25-4.043 Florida Administrative Code requires 
that all entities under the Coaaisaion's jurisdiction reply to 
Ca.aission inquiries. As certificated Pay Telephone Servi ce 
(PATS) providers, the coapanies listed in Table 1, Attachment A 
are subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission and have 
failed to file the required report.s. A notice was sent on 
Decellber 5, 1990, notifying each PATS provider of this 
requireaent and requesting coapliance. As of April 1, 1991, the 
coapaniea referenced in Table 1, Attachment A have not responded. 
A copy of the notice ia attached hereto as Attachment B. 

It ia Staff's recommendation that PATS providers who respond 
to the show cause action should be treated on a case by case 
basis and that any company or person not responding within 20 
days of the show cause order should have its certificate 
autoJaatically cancelled. Staff reco-ends that no fine be 
imposed on any PATS provider whose certificate is cancelled. 
However, a company whose certificate is cancelled without the 
imposition of a fine cannot be relieved of its responsibility to 
pay ita regulatory assessment fees. 

For those companies whose certificates are cancelled, the 
local exchange company will be required to disconnect their ~ATS 
lines. These cancellations will be automatic and it will not be 
necessary to bring a cancellation back before the Commission. 
Staff believes that cancellation without a fine is the most 
efficient and cost-effective way to manage PATS providers who do 
not comply with the annual report requirement and that this 
procedure will help purge the Commission's files of PATS 
providers no l onger i n operation. 
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ISSQE 2: What is the appropriate fine tobe levied in lieu of 
certiricate revocation for railure to file required reports and 
failure to reply to Commission inquiries? 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that $250 would be an · 
appropriate amount. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff is recommending an increase in the fine 
from $100 to $250 for companies who have failed to file an annual 
report for 1990. Staff's reasons for an increase in the fine 
amount are based on several factors presented below. 

Deceaber 5, 1990, 559 pay telephone providers were mailed 
notices to file an annual report. As of February 20 , 1991, 189 
companies or 36% did not file the report. This is a 16\ increase 
over 1989 figures, where 114 out of 690 or 17% of the pay 
telephone providers were show caused for failure to file an 
annual report. out of the 189 companies who failed to file f or 
1990 only 33 or .17% of those companies were first time filers. 
The reaaininq 83% or 156 companies had filed an annual report for 
past years. 

Deapite the fact that pay telephone providers decreased by 
131 cowpanies froa 1989 to 1990, there was an increase in the 
nuaber of coapanies who railed to file a report by 16% . staff 
has expended aany hours preparing the necessary files and 
reco ... ndations .for these violators; and given the fact that the 
majority of the pay telephone providers who failed to file this 
year were not first tiae filers, staff would recommend an 
increase in the fine amount. 

In previous years, staff recommended a maximum fine of $100 
to bring the violation to the attention of the provider and 
impress upon hia the necessity for knowledge of and compliance 
with the Commission's Rules and Regulations without being unduly 
burdensoae. However, based upon the figures above, an increase 
in the rine amount is necessary. Furthermore, staff recognizes 
that repeat offenders warrant special consideration. Repeat 
offenders will be addressed in a separate recommendation. 
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ISSUE 3: Should these dockets be closed? -

RBCOMMBNDATION: Tbeae dockets should remain open pending the 
resolution of the show cause proceedings. However, the docket of 
any PATS provider that does not respond to the show cause order 
should be administratively closed upon the expiration of the show 
cause response period. 

~p ANALYSIS: These dockets must remain open pending 
resolution of the. show cause proceedings. PATS providers who 
respond within the show cause period should be handled on a case 
by ease basis. Any company who fails to respond within 20 days 
of the show cause order shall have its PATS certificate 
autoaatically revoked and the related dockets should be 
administratively closed. 

PA 
Attachment 
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TABLE 1 

FIRST TIME OFFENDERS 

COMPANY NAME DOCKET I CERT . I 

BARNEY LOWENSTEIN 910435-TC 2571 

C<MtERICAL TELEPHONES, INC. 910436-TC 2568 

FISHERMAN'S WHARF 910437-TC 2563 

JONI'S COURTTREE COUNTRY STORE 910438-TC 2536 

T.J.'S OF CAPE CORAL D/8/A 910439-TC 2535 
JORDY ' S ROADSIDE RESTAURANT 

UNIQUE PHONE SERVICE 910440-TC 2548 

WORLD COtNJNICJ .liONS NETWORK 910441-TC 2541 

AC I COMMUNICATIONS 910442-TC 2598 

EARL H. HOAGLIN D/8/ A 
FLORIDA PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE 

910450-TC 101 

ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL, INC. 910452-TC 2310 

SOUTHERN PAY TELEPHONE 910453-TC 2236 

DAMMAH INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION 910454-TC 1931 

OOA • DATE OF AUTHORITY 
FILED IN • YEAR(S) COMPANY PR.EVIOUSLY FILED ANNUAL REPORT 
RAF • REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE 
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DATE ANNUAL RAF 
Of REPORT 1990 

AUTHORITY FILED ON 

10/31/90 y 

10/31/ 90 N 

10/15/ 90 N 

08/20/ 90 y 

08/20/ 90 y 

08/15/90 N 

08/15/90 N 

11/08/90 N 

08/12/85 87 - NOS N 
88 - NOS 
02/15/90 

06/14/89 89 - NOS N 

02/09/ 89 02/20/90 y 

03/03/ 88 02/28/ 89 y 
03/ 19/ 90 
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• State or Florida 
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As a certtftcattd pi.J telephone serviee (PATS) provider, you are required 
te ..t certatf\ nporttng requtraents as spectfted by Rule 25-24,'520. 

Attad\ecl1s the forut for your Annual Pay Teleph<'ne Service Report, This 
tnforutton •st be provt·ded to the Divtston of Co.unications by January 31, 
1191. If your report ts not ncetvtd by January 31, we atst reco..end thlt the 
Ca..1sston fine you one hundred dollars ($100,00) for vtolatton of Rule 25-

. 24. 520, lftd that your cert t ftcate be revoked. As a resu 1 t all pay phones under 
yoar c•rttftcate will be diSCOIIDKted. 

· You .an also·nqaind to1IJI'OW1• JOU" leal adaaage COIIPII'1 (LEC) wUh • 
ltsttng of your PATS locattans lnCI telephoneiiUIIbers by January 31, 1991. Please 
•fl an lddttiCNta~ CGPY af ttau tafOI"UUon with your Aruwal ~~ Telephone 
Jerwfce ~aport to tM Dtwut• of to.untC~t1oos as well. 

·. Jf J011 are Mt -,_UUg .v·.,._. •"ice ...S wu1d 11b to cancel your 
· mrllflada ............. a.tHr .Aati .. tJaU ja U. .-dlll'au -- -~ ppual 
.aport. 
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